

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**THURSDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1523 OF 2024**

Between:

1. Pallagani Sambasiva Rao, S/o. Pentayya, aged about 45 years, R/o. Door No. 6-96/4, Bapulapadu Village & Mandal, Krishna District.
2. Basinasetti Girish Kumar, S/o. Venkateswara Rao, aged about 37 years, R/o. Door No 6-84, Eluru Road, Near Water Tank, Appanaveedu Village, Pedapadu Mandal, West Godavari District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. Sri Raja Babu I.A.S., District Collector, Krishna District, Chilakalapudi, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.
2. Sri Narasimha Rao, Tahsildar, Bapulapadu Mandal, Bapulapadu, Krishna District.
3. Sri Mallampalli Feroz Gandhi, S/o. Dheerendra Nadh Benerji, aged about 45 years, R/o Door No 9-47, Gudivada Road, Bapulapadu, Krishna District.
4. Sri Ch. Narasimharao, S/o. Chennaiah, aged about 48 Years, Working as in-charge Tahsildar, Bapulapadu Mandal, Bapulapadu, Krishna District.
5. Sri A.Lakshmi Janardhan, S/o. Not known to the Petitioner Station House Officer Hanuman Junction Police Station, Hanuman Junction, Krishna District.
6. Sri Ch. Prasad, S/o. Not Known to the Petitioner Panchayat Secretary, Bapulapadu Gram Panchayat, Bapulapadu, Krishna District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners have presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through their counsel M/s Sai Gangadhar Chamarty, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for willful, deliberate, disobedience, violation of the orders in I.A.No.1 of 2023 in W.P.No.28437 of 2023, dated 31.10.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court in support thereof and earlier orders of the High Court dt:22.04.2024, 25.06.2024, 22.07.2024, 27.09.2024, 08.11.2024 & 20.03.2025 made herein and upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Sai Gangadhar Chamarty, Advocate for the Petitioners, Sri K.M.Krishna Reddy Counsel for respondent nos.1, 2 & 5, Sri V.Satyanarayana Prasad, Counsel for Respondent No.3, Sri N.Srihari Counsel for Respondent No.6, made the following

ORDER:

“Respondents/contemnors appeared before this Court.

Sri Sai Gangadhar Chamarty, learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri V.S.R.Anjaneyulu, learned Senior Counsel for the respondents submitted they are putting all their efforts to settle the matter amicably outside the Court. However, they requested to refer the matter to Lok Adalat to settle the same amicably.

In view of the said submissions, this Court is inclined to refer this matter to Lok Adalat.

Registry is directed to place this matter before Lok Adalat.

Post on 26.12.2025.

In view of the above, the appearance of respondents/contemnors is dispensed with for the time being subject to condition that they shall appear before this Court as and when this Court directs them to appear."

SD/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of A.P., Amaravati.
2. Sri Raja Babu I.A.S., District Collector, Krishna District, Chilakalapudi, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.
3. Sri Narasimha Rao, Tahsildar, Bapulapadu Mandal, Bapulapadu, Krishna District.
4. Sri Mallampalli Feroz Gandhi, S/o. Dheerendra Nadh Benerji, aged about 45 years, R/o Door No 9-47, Gudivada Road, Bapulapadu, Krishna District.
5. Sri Ch. Narasimharao, S/o. Chennaiah, aged about 48 Years, Working as in-charge Tahsildar, Bapulapadu Mandal, Bapulapadu, Krishna District.
6. Sri A.Lakshmi Janardhan, Station House Officer Hanuman Junction Police Station, Hanuman Junction, Krishna District.
7. Sri Ch. Prasad, Panchayat Secretary, Bapulapadu Gram Panchayat, Bapulapadu, Krishna District. (**Addressee nos.1 to 6** by RPAD)
8. The Section Officer, O.S.Section, High Court of A.P., Amaravati.
9. One CC to Sri Sai Gangadhar Chamarty, Advocate[OPUC]
10. One CC to Sri K.M.Krishna Reddy, Advocate[OPUC]
11. One CC to Sri V.Satyanarayana Prasad, Advocate[OPUC]
12. One CC to Sri N.Srihari, Advocate[OPUC]
13. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATE:16/10/2025

POST ON 26.12.2025

ORDER

CC.No.1523 of 2024

DISPENSED WITH

